PLANNING DIVISION

NOTICE OF DECISION

555 LIBERTY ST. SE, RM 305
SALEM, OREGON 97301
PHONE: 503-588-6173

FAX: 503-588-6005

CITY OF

AT YOUR SERYICE

S/ necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacion, por favor llame
503-588-6173

DECISION OF THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR
TREE CONSERVATION PLAN ADJUSTMENT: TCPA21-13
APPLICATION NO.: 21-116842-NR
NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: October 1, 2021

REQUEST: A Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment (TCPA) to Tree Conservation
Plan Case No. 21-02, which originally proposed the preservation of 28.8 percent,
out of a total of 66 trees. The proposed TCPA will reduce the preservation to
25.8% by removing an additional two trees. The subject property is approximately
19.89 acres in size, zoned RS (Single Family Residential), and located at 6719
Devon Avenue SE (Marion County Assessor's Map and Tax Lot number 083W22C
/ 0300).

APPLICANT: HSF Development LLC (Brandie Dalton)

LOCATION: 6719 Devon Avenue SE

CRITERIA: Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapters 808.040.

FINDINGS: The findings are in the attached Decision dated October 1, 2021.

DECISION: The Planning Administrator APPROVED TCPA21-13 subject to the
following conditions of approval:

Condition 1:  The applicant shall preserve all five trees on Lot 65 and a 22" Fir
tree on Lot 88.

Condition 2:  The conditions of SUB21-01 shall be complied with during all
construction activities.

Condition 3:  Any changes to the approved Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment
must be submitted to the Community Development Department in
the form of another Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment
application for review and approval.

Condition 4: No tree designated for preservation may be removed or critically
damaged unless and until a Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment
application is submitted to the Community Development
Department and approval has been granted by the Planning
Administrator. Failure to preserve trees marked for preservation
may result in a civil penalty.

Condition 5: Prior to and during any grubbing, grading and construction
activities, all trees designated for preservation shall be protected
from removal or critical damage. Trees designated for protection
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shall be clearly marked on-site. Required tree protection measures during
construction shall consist of protective fencing placed under the canopy of the
tree. No grubbing, grading, construction, vehicle parking, or storage/disposal of
materials/fill shall be allowed inside the protective fencing.

Condition 6:  Adherence to the Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment is required at the time of
building permit application. All trees designated for preservation under the Tree
Conservation Plan Adjustment shall be protected, as required above, until
issuance of a Notice of Final Completion for each affected parcel/lot.

Condition 7: Each lot or parcel within the development proposal shall comply with the tree
planting requirements set forth in SRC 808.050.

The applicant, and all representatives thereof, shall comply with all applicable development
standards of SRC Chapter 808. The approved Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment is on file with
the City of Salem and is binding on the lots created by the division of the subject property. No
tree designated for removal on the approved Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment shall be
removed or critically damaged prior to the Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment approval date.

Approval of a Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment application does not expire.

Case Manager: Jamie Donaldson, Planner Il, [donaldson@cityofsalem.net, 503-540-2328

This decision is final unless written appeal from the applicant or the owner of the subject
property is filed with the City of Salem Planning Division Room 305, 555 Liberty Street SE,
Salem OR 97301 no later than Monday, October 18, 2021 by 5:00 p.m. The appeal must state
where the decision failed to conform to the approval criteria in SRC Chapter 808. The appeal
fee must be paid at the time of filing. If the appeal is untimely and/or lacks the proper fee, the
appeal will be rejected. The Salem Hearings Officer will review the appeal at a public hearing.
After the hearing, the Hearings Officer may amend, rescind, or affirm the action or refer the
matter to staff for additional information.

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning
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BEFORE THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF SALEM

TREE CONSERVATION PLAN ADJUSTMENT CASE NO. TCPA21-13
DECISION

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL OF
TREE CONSERVATION PLAN
ADJUSTMENT CASE NO. TCPA21-13

6719 DEVON AVENUE SE

) TREE CONSERVATION PLAN
) ADJUSTMENT

)
)
)

OCTOBER 1, 2021

In the matter of the application for a Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment, the Planning
Administrator, having received and reviewed evidence and the application materials, makes the

following findings and adopts the following order as set forth herein.

A Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment (TCPA) to Tree Conservation Plan Case No. 21-02,

REQUEST

which originally proposed the preservation of 28.8 percent, out of a total of 66 trees. The
proposed TCPA will reduce the preservation to 25.8% by removing an additional two trees. The

subject property is approximately 19.89 acres in size, zoned RS (Single Family Residential), and
located at 6719 Devon Avenue SE (Marion County Assessor's Map and Tax Lot number
083w22C / 0300).

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

1. On September 7, 2021, an application for a Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment was
submitted for property located at 6719 Devon Avenue SE (Attachment A).

2. On May 3, 2021, Tree Conservation Plan, Case No. TCP21-02, was approved for the subject
property in conjunction with Subdivision and Adjustment Case No. SUB21-01. The original
tree conservation plan identified a total of 66 trees on the property, with 19 trees identified for
preservation and 47 trees identified for removal (28.8 percent of trees to remain).

1. Proposal

SUBSTANTIVE FINDINGS

The tree conservation plan adjustment will reduce the preservation to 25.8% by removing an
additional two trees (Attachment B). A summary of the total trees identified for preservation and
removal under the original tree conservation plan and this adjustment are included in the table

below:

Tree Conservation Plan Summary

Total Trees
Case No Approval Trees Percentage Trees Percentage on subject
' Date Preserved | Preserved | Removed | Removed
property
TCP21-02 May 3, 2021 19 28.8% 47 71.2% 66
TcpA21-13 | Octoberl, 17 25.8% 49 74.2% 66

2021
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2. Applicability

Except as provided under the following exceptions, no tree or native vegetation designated for
preservation in a tree conservation plan shall be removed unless a tree conservation plan
adjustment has been approved pursuant to this section.

Exceptions: A tree conservation plan adjustment is not required for:

e A tree that has been removed due to natural causes; provided, however, that evidence
must be provided to the Planning Administrator demonstrating the removal was due to
natural causes.

e Removal of a hazardous tree, subject to a tree and vegetation removal permit issued
under SRC 808.030.

e Removal necessary to effect emergency actions excepted under SRC 808.030(a)(2)(H).
3. Analysis of Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment Approval Criteria:
The approval criteria for a Tree Conservation Plan are found in SRC 808.040(d).
There are special conditions that could not have been anticipated at the time the tree

conservation plan was submitted that create unreasonable hardships or practical difficulties
which can be most effectively relieved by an adjustment to the tree conservation plan.

Finding: The applicant’s written statement, (Attachment C), indicates a determination was
made to remove an additional two trees after beginning work on site: the 30” Fir tree on Lot 37
due to grading of the site; and the 20” Cherry Tree on Lot 5 currently in poor health and dying,
but was originally conditioned to be saved as a riparian tree. Because the impacts of grading
and the decline of tree health were not anticipated, an adjustment is necessary to remove the
two trees currently preserved by the original tree conservation plan and eliminate Condition 1 of
the original tree conservation plan. Further review for removal of the riparian tree is addressed
below. Staff finds this criterion satisfied.

When the tree conservation plan adjustment proposes the removal of a significant tree, there
are no reasonable design alternatives that would enable preservation of the tree.

Finding: The proposed tree conservation plan adjustment does not propose removal of
significant trees. This criterion is not applicable.

When the tree conservation plan adjustment proposes the removal of a tree or native vegetation
within a riparian corridor, there are no reasonable design alternatives that would enable
preservation of the tree or native vegetation.

Finding: Under the originally approved tree conservation plan, the Champion Swale waterway
was identified adjacent to the subject property, thereby designating the 20” Cherry tree on Lot 5
as a riparian tree. However, the applicant’s written statement indicates that this swale is dry
most of the year and is non-fish bearing; therefore, the tree will have no impact on the swale or
the riparian corridor if removed. In addition, the applicant submitted an arborist report
(Attachment D) indicating the subject Cherry tree is girdled by overgrown ivy, further impacted
by soil erosion and potential root rot, and causing the tree to die. The Arborist reports the tree
has a high failure rate and is recommended for removal.
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Staff concurs with the applicant’s written statement and arborist’'s recommendation that the tree
is in poor health and dying, and removal of the 20” Cherry tree on Lot 5 is warranted. As there
are no alternative designs that would save the tree, this criterion is satisfied and Condition 1 of
TCP21-02 is removed.

When the tree conservation plan adjustment proposes to reduce the number of trees preserved
in the original tree conservation plan below 25 percent, only those trees reasonably necessary
to accommodate the proposed development are designated for removal.

Finding: Under the originally approved tree conservation plan, it was determined that an
additional six trees originally designated for removal would be re-designated for preservation to
maintain the 25 percent retention standard. Therefore, 28.8 percent of the trees on the property
were identified for preservation, subject to the following conditions still applicable to this
adjustment:

Condition 1:  The applicant shall preserve all five trees on Lot 65 and a 22" Fir tree on Lot
88.

Condition 2:  The conditions of SUB21-01 shall be complied with during all construction
activities.

Under this proposed tree conservation plan adjustment, a total of 2 additional trees are
proposed for removal, increasing the number of trees removed to 47 trees. With a total of 66
trees preserved throughout the subject property, a preservation rate of approximately 25.8
percent is maintained, and found in compliance with this criterion.

4. SRC Chapter 808 Planting Requirements
SRC Chapter 808.050 establishes tree planting requirements for lots or parcels to be used for

Single-Family or Two-Family uses. The specific number of trees that must be provided on each
lot is based upon the requirements of Table 808-1, as shown below:

Table 808-1
Lot Size Required Trees
Up to and including 6,000 square feet 2

6,001 to 7,000 square feet
7,001 to 8,000 square feet
8,001 to 9,000 square feet
Above 9,000 square feet

o0 b~ | W

In the event there are insufficient existing trees on a lot or parcel to meet the requirements of
Table 808-1, the deficiency shall be made up by planting trees that are at least 1.5 inches in
caliper.
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IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED

The proposed Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment is consistent with the provisions of SRC
Chapter 808 and is hereby APPROVED, subject to SRC Chapter 808 and the following
conditions:

Condition 1.  The applicant shall preserve all five trees on Lot 65 and a 22” Fir tree on Lot
88.

Condition 2:  The conditions of SUB21-01 shall be complied with during all construction
activities.

Condition 3:  Any changes to the approved Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment must be
submitted to the Community Development Department in the form of another
Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment application for review and approval.

Condition 4: No tree designated for preservation may be removed or critically damaged
unless and until a Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment application is submitted
to the Community Development Department and approval has been granted by
the Planning Administrator. Failure to preserve trees marked for preservation
may result in a civil penalty.

Condition 5: Prior to and during any grubbing, grading and construction activities, all trees
designated for preservation shall be protected from removal or critical damage.
Trees designated for protection shall be clearly marked on-site. Required tree
protection measures during construction shall consist of protective fencing
placed under the canopy of the tree. No grubbing, grading, construction,
vehicle parking, or storage/disposal of materials/fill shall be allowed inside the
protective fencing.

Condition 6:  Adherence to the Tree Conservation Plan Adjustment is required at the time of
building permit application. All trees designated for preservation under the Tree
Conservation Plan Adjustment shall be protected, as required above, until
issuance of a Notice of Final Completion for each affected parcel/lot.

Condition 7: Each lot or parcel within the development proposal shall comply with the tree
planting requirements set forth in SRC 808.050.

RV TS N

Jamie Donaldson, Planner Il, on behalf of,
Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie, AICP
Planning Administrator

Attachments:
A. Vicinity Map
B. Approved Tree Conservation Plan
C. Applicant’s Written Statement
D. Arborist Report

G:\CD\PLANNING\CASE APPLICATION Files 2011-On\TREES\TCPA-Tree Conservation Plan Adjustments\2021\Planner Decisions\TCPA21-13.jld.docx
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Vicinity Map
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Attachment C
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MULTI /
TECH

ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

TRANSMITTAL

DATE:  September 5, 2021 JoB #: 6502

To: Planning Division PROJECT:  Devon Subdivision
Community Development
Room 305

FRoM: Brandie Dalton, Land-Use Planner

RE: TREE CONSERVATION PLAN ADJUSTMENT FOR TCP21-02

ENCLOSED IS A TREE CONSERVATION PLAN ADJUSTMENT FOR THE DEVON SUBDIVISION (SUB21-01). AFTER BEING OUT
ON THE SITE, IT WAS DETERMINED THAT THE CHERRY TREE LOCATED ON LOT 5 NEEDS TO BE REMOVED. DUE TO
GRADING ON THE SITE, THE FIR TREE ON LOT 37 NEEDS TO BE REMOVED AS WELL.

THE APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A TREE CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT IN ORDER TO REMOVE THE CHERRY TREE LOCATED
ON LOT 5 AND THE FIR TREE LOCATION ON LOT 37 OF THE SUBDIVISION. ON MAY 3, 2021, THE APPLICANT WAS GIVEN
APPROVAL TO REMOVE 47 TREES ON THE SITE THROUGH TREE CONSERVATION PLAN (TCP) 21-02.

Multi/Tech Engineering Services, Inc. (503) 363-9227 PHONE
1155 13t Street SE (503) 364-1260 FAX
Salem OR 97302 office@mtengineering.net
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(503) 363-9227 PHONE

Multi/Tech Engineering Services, Inc.

1155 13t Street SE
Salem OR 97302

(503) 364-1260 FAX

office@mtengineering.net
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SRC 808.040(p):

(1) THERE ARE SPECIAL CONDITIONS THAT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN ANTICIPATED AT THE TIME THE TREE
CONSERVATION PLAN WAS SUBMITTED THAT CREATED UNREASONABLE HARDSHIPS OR PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES.

APPLICANT FINDINGS: TCP 21-02 ALLOWED THE APPLICANT APPROVAL TO REMOVE 47 TREES ON THE SITE WHILE
PRESERVING 19 TREES (28%), OF THE ORIGINAL TREES WITHIN SUB21-01.

THE APPLICANT IS REQUESTING THE REMOVAL OF 2 ADDITIONAL TREES ON THE SITE, WHICH WOULD BRING THE PROPOSED
TREES TO BE REMOVED TO 49 TREES.

AFTER STARTING WORK AND GRADING ON THE SITE, IT WAS DETERMINED THAT THE CHERRY TREE ON LOT 5 AND THE FIR
TREE ON LOT 37 BOTH NEED TO BE REMOVED.

DUE TO GRADING ON LOT 37, THE FIR TREE WILL NEED TO BE REMOVED.
AN ARBORIST REPORT DATED AUGUST 23, 2021, INDICATES THAT THE CHERRY TREE ON LOT 5 IS COVERED IN IVY WHICH IS
CAUSING THE TREE TO DIE. THE TREE HAS A HIGH FAILURE RATE AND IT IS RECOMMENDED TO BE REMOVED (SEE ATTACHED

ARBORIST REPORT).

THE APPLICANT HAD ORIGINALLY REQUESTED THIS TREE ON LOT 5 TO BE REMOVED. HOWEVER, AS PART OF THE TCP21-
02, THE FOLLOWING CONDITION WAS PLACED ON THE APPROVAL:

CONDITION 1: THE APPLICANT SHALL PRESERVE THE 20” CHERRY TREE ON LOT 5 AS A DESIGNATED RIPARIAN TREE.

THE HEALTH OF THE TREE ON LOT 5 AND THE LOCATION WITH THE RIPARIAN CORRIDOR IS NOT A SPECIAL CONDITION THAT
COULD HAVE BEEN ANTICIPATED BY THE APPLICANT.

ACCORDING TO STAFF, THIS TREE ADJACENT TO THE CHAMPION SWALE. HOWEVER, THIS SWALE IS DRY A MAJORITY OF
THE YEAR AND IS NON-FISH BEARING. THEREFORE, THE REMOVAL WILL HAVE NO IMPACTS ON THE SWALE OR THE RIPARIAN
CORRIDOR.

(2) WHEN THE TREE CONSERVATION PLAN ADJUSTMENT PROPOSES THE REMOVAL OF A SIGNIFICANT TREE, THERE
ARE NO REASONABLE DESIGN ALTERNATIVE THAT WOULD ENABLE PRESERVATION OF THE TREE.

APPLICANT FINDINGS: THERE ARE NO SIGNIFICANT TREES LOCATED WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE APPROVED
SUBDIVISION. THEREFORE, THIS CRITERIA IS NOT APPLICABLE.

(3) WHEN THE TREE CONSERVATION PLAN ADJUSTMENT PROPOSES THE REMOVAL OF A TREE OR NATIVE
VEGETATION WITHIN A RIPARIAN CORRIDOR, THERE ARE NO REASONABLE DESIGN ALTERNATIVES THAT WOULD
ENABLE PRESERVATION OF THE TREE OR NATIVE VEGETATION.

APPLICANT FINDINGS: ACCORDING TO STAFF, THE CHAMPION SWALE WATERWAY IS LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE WEST
EDGE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, CREATING A RIPARIAN CORRIDOR AND THE CONDITION TO RETAIN THE CHERRY TREE ON
LoT 5.

Multi/Tech Engineering Services, Inc. (503) 363-9227 PHONE
1155 13t Street SE (503) 364-1260 FAX
Salem OR 97302 office@mtengineering.net



mailto:office@mtengineering.net

ACCORDING TO STAFF, THIS TREE ADJACENT TO THE CHAMPION SWALE. HOWEVER, THIS SWALE IS DRY A MAJORITY OF THE
YEAR AND IS NON-FISH BEARING. THEREFORE, THE REMOVAL WILL HAVE NO IMPACTS ON THE SWALE OR THE RIPARIAN
CORRIDOR.

AN ARBORIST REPORT DATED AUGUST 23, 2021, INDICATES THAT THE CHERRY TREE ON LOT 5 IS COVERED IN IVY WHICH IS
CAUSING THE TREE TO DIE. THE TREE HAS A HIGH FAILURE RATE AND IT IS RECOMMENDED TO BE REMOVED (SEE ATTACHED
ARBORIST REPORT).

SINCE THE TREE IS IN POOR HEALTH AND DYING, THERE ARE NO ALTERNATIVE DESIGNS THAT WOULD SAFE THE TREE. THE
ARBORISTS RECOMMENDATION WARRANTS REMOVAL OF THE CHERRY TREE ON LOT 5 OF SUB21-01.

(4) WHEN THE TREE CONSERVATION PLAN ADJUSTMENT PROPOSES TO REDUCE THE NUMBER OF TREES PRESERVED
IN THE ORIGINAL TREE CONSERVATION PLAN BELOW 25 PERCENT, ONLY THOSE TREES REASONABLY NECESSARY
TO ACCOMMODATE THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ARE DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL.

APPLICANT FINDINGS: THE PROPOSED TCPA WILL RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF 2 ADDITIONAL TREES WHILE PRESERVING
17 TREES (26%) ON THE SITE WITHIN THE DEVON SUBDIVISION (SUB21-01).

TREE INVENTORY

TOTAL TREES ON SITE: 66
TREES TO BE REMOVED: 49
TREES TO REMAIN: 17

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS ISSUE, PLEASE FEEL FREE TO CONTACT US. THANK YOU.

Brandie Dalton
Land-Use Planner
bdalton@mtengineering.net

Multi/Tech Engineering Services, Inc. (503) 363-9227 PHONE
1155 13t Street SE (503) 364-1260 FAX
Salem OR 97302 office@mtengineering.net
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Attachment D
A Photog raphic Guide to the Evaluation of Hazard Trees in Urban Areas

o, TREE HAZARD EVALUATION FORM 2 esiion
steaaress (219 Del/ din A ve SE M HAZARD RATING:

MapfLocation: §C, , wh OR 475676 Failure : Size I Target : Hazard
Owner: public pfwate ___ unknown other _ Potential  of part Rating . Rating
Date: 8’”23 ;CQ‘ Inspector: /4 b S"} Lh ( 4 Ah <O-1C (73614 immediats 3‘;'ti°” needed
Date of last inspection: Neads further inspection
Dead ree
TREE CHARACTERISTICS :
Treed_ Species: _ (v /), ;(’fh:. fCC’ _ f‘wi
peH: 34" wottnks: __ 2 Height 15 5"/ spread: _ 20 .o

Form: [T generally symmetric  [@minor asymmetry [ major asymmetry  [istump sprout  £istag-headed
Crown class: [} dominant jfi co-dominant - Jintermediate  {suppressed
Live tyown ratio: __EQ_ %W Agechass:  [Jyoung {semi-mature D/mature 7} over-mature/senescent

' Pruning history: [ crown cleaned (] excessively thinned {)topped _lcrown raised [l pollarded [crown reduced L flush cats (3 cabled/braced
¥inone {Imuttiple pruning events  Approx. dates:

Special Vaive: [ specimen [heritageshistoric TJwildlife [unusual [streettree [Jscreen Tlshade Ulindigenous [ protected by gov. agenay

TREE HEALTH

Follage color: [inormal  EXchiorotic T necrotic  Eplcasnics? @ N Growth obstructions:

Foliage deastty: lnormal ly{parse Lea! size: aormal L] smadl {[Istakes wirefies [ldsigns 1] cabies
Annual shoot growth: L excellent ‘ﬁ:"} average _lpoor Twig Dieback? @ N [ curb/pavement Ul guards

Woundwood development:  [Jexcellent [Javerage F<poor [lnone tother | V }4 Fazd V4 EZ)

Vigor ¢lass:  [lexcellent laverage [ fair \};Jpoor

Major pests/diseases:

SITE CONDITIONS

Site Character: (residence [T commercial  Nindustrid [lpark [lopsnspace [Linaturat [ woodlandiorest
Landswgf type: Llparkway {Jraisedbed [lcontainer [“mound [llawn L shrubborder LI wind break
irrigation: S\nore adequate (linadequate [lexcessive [ trunk wettied

Recent site disturbance? N Wconstrucﬁon { M soil disturbance  lgrade change | lkneclearing 1 sile clearing

% dripline paved: 0% 10-25% 25-50% 50-75% 75-100%  Pavementlifted? Y N

% driptine w/ i}l soil: 0% 10-25% 25-50% S0-75% 75-100%

Y% dripline grade iowered: % 10:25%/ 25-50% B0-75% 75-100%

Soil problems: I drainage T1shatlow [1compacted [ldroughty [Jsaline [ atkaline [ acidic = small volume (i disease center L history of fail
M\ciay (Gexpansive  1_]slope ¢ aspect:

Obstructions: (Jiights |'lsignage [7lline-of-sight [Tlview {ioverheadlines [Jundergrund utilities [ltraffic T)adjacentveq. [
Exposure to wind: I7‘§-sjngle tiee [ below canopy [ labovecanopy [ Jrecantly expossd 7] windward, canepy edge F;'(areé prone to windthrow
Provailing wind direction: _ Occurrence of snowfice starms  [Orever  Troeidom  Sivegutarly

TARGET
lise Under Trea: 'fﬂ.huiiding Ll parking ‘L‘ﬁtraﬁic [ pedestrign [ recreation [ ilandscape [ !hardscape _lsmailfeatures ' 1utility lines
Can target be moved? Y@ Can use be resiriclad? Y @

Occopancy: | Joccasional use ) intermitient use é?ﬁmquem use [ lconstant use

The Internationat Society of Arboriculture assumes no responsibility for conclusions or recommendations derived from uise of this ferm.
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TREE DEFECTS

ROOY DEFECTS: _

Suspeet raot rof: @ N Mushroom/conkracket preseni: @ N S
Exposed reots:  [lsevers [ eoderate M low Undermined: {isevere _imoderate wllow

Rootpruned: . distance from trunk floof area affectad: _LO__% Butiress woausded: Y @ When: . ... ~

Restriciad root area: T 1severe I moderate ,?<How Potential for root failure: ;&severe Cmoderate T low

LEAN: _520__ deg. om vertical  Bdnatural  [Cunnalural  Dseff-corrected  Soil heaving: (Y N

Bacay in plans of tean: @ N Rootsbroken Y @ Soil nradauu @ P sottrete 3 & e

Compounding factors: Lots 01[ Szl | Cre $i¢ by Iha Acat: } Lean severlly: | iscvere ) moderate Lilow
CROWN DEFECTS: Indicate presence of individual defects and rate thelr severily {5 = severe, m = moderate, | = iow)

DEFECT " ROOT CROWN__ TRUNK SCAFFOLDS “BRANCHES

Poor taper ‘ 5 / V’ /4”
Bow, swasp
S
s

CodominantsAorks “_ﬁ
Multiple attachments
Ingluded hark
Fxcessive end weight
Cracks/splits

Hangers

Girdling <
Wounds/seam
Decay M
Cavity
Conks/mushrooms/bracket N T
Bieeding/sap how
Loose/cracked bark
Nesting hote/hee hive
Deadwood/stubs

| Borars/termites/ants
Cankers/galls/ourls
Previous faikme
HAZARD RATING : _
Tree part most likely to fail; W_wmw__ Failure potential: 1 - low; 2 - medium; 3 - high; 4 - severe
Inspaction period: ___ _ annual bianmal other Size ol part: 1- <6” {130}, 2- 6187 (15-45 cmy;

Failure Potential + Size of Part + Targat Rating = Hazard Rating rge raﬁn; ; 1?};2;;‘;5;1?3 simz) :i:t;:nfiegz:g”

SEYER

___3 r 33 6/-__ 3 - frequent use, 4 - constan! use
HAZARD ABATEMENT

Prune: | remave defective part £ cecuce end weight  [lcrown clean CIthin raisecanopy  lcrownreduce [ restructure [ shape
Cabia/Brace: e inspectfurther: Clrootcrown [idecay Lo asral ] monitor

Remove tree: @ N Rapaca? Y @ Move larget: Y @ Other:
Effect on adjacent trees:  [dnone [ evaluate

Notitication: /Qowner T manager L govemmg jemzy Date:

COMMENTS _fe0C (¢ qm ﬁ—w rquq,’hg 1o J.e égc&




